ORDINANCE NO.  182415
*Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for partial payment of Public Safety Plan  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 38033)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1.
In November of 2006 Mayor Tom Potter convened a group of diverse stakeholders to form the Mental Health Public Safety Committee. 

2.
The goal of the Mental Health Public Safety Committee was to identify areas in which City, County, State, private entities, and nonprofits could improve interactions between persons with mental illness and the public safety systems. 

3.
One of the recommendations of the Mental Health Public Safety Committee was funding 1 FTE in the Local Public Safety Coordinating Council for additional coordination efforts. 

4. In May, 2008 the City entered into an intergovernmental agreement with Multnomah County for financial support from the City of Portland for half of the costs of the position or .5 FTE.  Intergovernmental Agreement No. 38033.

Funds for this position were first made available by City Council in the 07/08 Budget.
5. The City wishes to amend the current intergovernmental agreement to transfer funds in the amount of $25,000 made available in the 08/09 Budget.   The current IGA ends on June 30, 2009.  Funds are available in the budget for this continuing, additional support.
NOW, therefore, the Council directs:

a.
The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute the amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement 38033 (attached as Exhibit A) between the City of Portland and Multnomah County. Funds for this expenditure are available in Center Code 9MYSP0000003.
Section 2.  
The Council declares that an emergency exists because any delay in proceeding with this amendment will unnecessarily delay the public from obtaining the mutual benefits of this agreement; therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.
	Passed by the Council: December 17, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter
Prepared by:     Maria Rubio
Date Prepared:  December 11, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Emily Matasar



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1734-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182415
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


